EXECUTIVE DECISION

made by a Council Officer



REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL COUNCIL OFFICER

Executive Decision Reference Number – SPI03 21/22

Dec	ision
I	Title of decision: Contract Award for PCC Part 2 Decarbonisation Project
2	Decision maker (Council Officer name and job title): Paul Barnard, Service Director for SP&I
3	Report author and contact details: Alastair Gets, <u>alastair.gets@plymouth.gov.uk</u> , 01752 306930
4a	Decision to be taken: To award the Contract for The Design and Build, Supply, Installation, Commissioning and Monitoring of Heat Decarbonisation M&E measures (Details of the successful tenderer are set out in the Contract Award Report - Part II), following the competitive procurement exercise.
4b	Reference number of original executive decision or date of original committee meeting where delegation was made:
	L54 20/21 on 31 March 2021
5	Reasons for decision:
	In accordance with the delegated authority granted by the Executive Decision made by the Leader of the Council on 31 st March 2021 the project undertook a procurement exercise and delegated authority to the Service Director of SP&I to award the Contract.
	The Council originally received I tender return which was aborted due to the high price. An RFQ was issued to Vital Energi Ltd and following a tender assessment the Council is now in a position to award the contract.
	See Contract Award Report - Part 11.
6	Alternative options considered and rejected:
	Alternative technologies such as ground source open loop heat pumps were investigated but well-testing proved that it was not feasible for this part of the heat network, so air source heat pumps were chosen.
	Option 1: Do Nothing – no capital spending or revenue pressure but PCC fails reduce its carbon emissions and loses out on government grant money.
	Option 2: Do Minimum Option - only do buildings with energy savings but less carbon savings than the full project, challenging the net-zero by 2030 pledge, and losing out on a significant portion of grant

7	Financial implications and risks: Vital Energi Ltd. RFQ price was less than the aborted tender but initially also exceeded the budget set for this project. The following actions contributed to bringing the cost within budget:								
	- The PCC Decarbonisation Project Board agreed to remove one site (I Derriford Business Park) from the scope (some of the grant for this is now available to be reallocated to other sites)								
	- An additional source of funding from \$106 were secured								
B	Is the decision a Key Decision?	Yes	No	Per the Constitution, a key decision is one which:					
	(please contact <u>Democratic Support</u> for further advice)	<u> </u>	•	in the case of capital projects and contract awards, results in a new commitment to spend and/or save in excess of £3million in total					
			✓	in the case of revenue projects when the decision involves entering into new commitments and/or making new savings in excess of £1 million					
			~	is significant in terms of its effect of communities living or working in an area comprising two or more ward in the area of the local authority.					
8b	If yes, date of publication of the notice in the <u>Forward Plan of Key</u> <u>Decisions</u>								
9	Please specify how this decision is linked to the Council's corporate plan/Plymouth Plan and/or the policy framework and/or the		This project helps deliver JLP DEV32 – Delivering low carbon development by reducing the heating energy load and JLP DEV33 – Renewable and low carbon energy by the installation of heat pumps and solar PV.						
	revenue/capital budget:	It also helps to deliver the promise of a "Green, sustainable city that cares about the environment" through delivering low energy heating to reduce carbon emissions and pollution.							
10	Please specify any direct environmental implications of the decision (carbon impact)	the life	A reduction in carbon emissions estimated at 3,000t over the life of the measures due to lower use of on-site fossil fuels and reduced imported electricity.						
Urge	ent decisions								
11	Is the decision urgent and to be implemented immediately in the interests of the Council or the	Yes		(If yes, please contact <u>Democratic</u> <u>Support</u> for advice)					
		No	Х	(If no, go to section 13a)					
12a	Reason for urgency:								

crutiny Committee ame: rint Name: ration re any other Cabinet r ortfolios affected by the rhich other Cabinet m ortfolio is affected by the ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in release ecision?	e decision? ember's he decision? consulted er declared a	Yes No Yes	✓	(lf no go to sectio	on 14)		
ation re any other Cabinet r ortfolios affected by the which other Cabinet m ortfolio is affected by the ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in rel	e decision? ember's he decision? consulted er declared a	No	✓	(lf no go to sectio	on 14)		
re any other Cabinet r ortfolios affected by the hich other Cabinet m ortfolio is affected by the ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in rel	e decision? ember's he decision? consulted er declared a	No	✓	(lf no go to sectio	on 14)		
ortfolios affected by the Thich other Cabinet mortfolio is affected by the ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in rel	e decision? ember's he decision? consulted er declared a	No	✓	(lf no go to sectio	on 14)		
which other Cabinet m ortfolio is affected by the ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in rel	ember's he decision? consulted er declared a		✓	(lf no go to sectio	on 14)		
ate Cabinet member of as any Cabinet member onflict of interest in rel	he decision? consulted er declared a	Yes					
as any Cabinet membe onflict of interest in rel	er declared a	Yes					
onflict of interest in rel		Yes					
				If yes, please discu Monitoring Office			
	decision?						
Which Corporate Management		Name		Paul Barnard			
Team member has been consulted?			le	Service Director for SP&I			
			consulted				
f							
Sign off codes from the relevant departments consulted:				DS75 21/22			
			ce (mandato	pl.21.22.192			
			(mandatory	MS/26.11.21			
			n Resource				
				DW20211201/S0001			
			rement (if a	GA/PS/607/ED/1121			
dices							
Ref. Title of appendix							
Contract Award Report Part I							
Equalities Impact As	ualities Impact Assessment						
	n off codes from the partments consulted: ilices f. Title of appendix Contract Award Re Equalities Impact A	gn off codes from the relevant partments consulted: lices f. Title of appendix	Job tit Date of Date of Compartments consulted: Finance Legal Huma Corpo applic Procu Contract Award Report Part 1 Equalities Impact Assessment	Job title Date consulted Termination of f codes from the relevant partments consulted: Finance (mandatory) Finance (mandatory) Finance (mandatory) Finance (mandatory) Human Resource Corporate prope applicable) Procurement (if a Iices f. Title of appendix Contract Award Report Part 1 Equalities Impact Assessment	Job title Service Director Date consulted 15 March 2021 Image: Service Director Date consulted Image: Democratic Support (mandatory) Image: Service Director Finance (mandatory) Egal (mandatory) Legal (mandatory) Human Resources (if applicable) Corporate property (if applicable) Procurement (if applicable) Ices Image: Service Director f. Title of appendix Contract Award Report Part 1 Equalities Impact Assessment		

18a		ed to include any al/exempt information?	Yes	~	brie	fing repo	prepare a second, confidential ('Part II') report and indicate why it is not for tion by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A					
			Νο				Í Government Act 1972 by ticking t box in 18b below.					
				Exemption Paragraph Number								
			I	2		3	4	5	6	7		
I8b	Confident title:	ial/exempt briefing report				✓						
	Contract A	Award Report Part 2										
Back	ground Pa	pers										
19	Please list a	ll unpublished, background pape	rs releva	nt to t	the d	lecision i	n the tab	le below	' .			
	Background papers are <u>unpublished</u> works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.											
			kground paper(s) Exemption Paragraph N						umber			
	Title of	background paper(s)			Exei	mption	Paragra	apn Nur	nber			
	Title of	background paper(s)	I		Exei 2	mption 3	Paragra	apn Nur 5	nber 6	7		
		TMENT BUSINESS CASE	1			-		-		7		
	PITAL INVES	TMENT BUSINESS CASE	1			3		-		7		
Nex	PITAL INVES	TMENT BUSINESS CASE	1			3		-		7		
Nex	PITAL INVES at 7 Decarbon ncil Officer I agree the Corporate promote eq people who	TMENT BUSINESS CASE	cision I ha unlawful	ry to fave giv	2 the (ven c mina	3 ✓ Council's due rega tion and	4 policy a rd to the promote	nd budge Council	6 et framew 's duty to elations b	/ork, etween		
Nex Cour 20	PITAL INVES at 7 Decarbon ncil Officer I agree the Corporate promote eq people who	TMENT BUSINESS CASE n BC Signature decision and confirm that it is no Plan or Budget. In taking this dec juality of opportunity, eliminate share protected characteristics	cision I ha unlawful	ry to ave giv discrime Equ	2 the (ven (mina alitie	3 ✓ ✓ Council's due regan tion and es Act ar	4 policy a rd to the promote	nd budge Council e good re who do	6 et framew 's duty to elations b	/ork, etween		